multiple of 5.9x

• Expands the outsourced salary packaging footprint to

small-to-medium-sized healthcare and other public

benevolent institutions

• Completed acquisition of selected assets in Trinity Management Group for $1.7m (with 3 year earn-out) in

January 2016

• Extends remuneration services into equity plan administration

• Now trading as Smartequity

PAGE 9

Financial results
Full year CY2015

Tim Looi

Chief Financial Officer Tim

PAGE 10

CY15 delivered record revenue and earnings; with growth
across all key financial metrics

1. EBITA refers to earnings before interest, tax and amortisation.

2. NPATA is net profit after tax, adjusted to exclude the non-cash tax effected amortisation of intangibles.

3. Advantage Salary Packaging acquisition expense cost relates to stamp duty, legal and accounting fees

4. The above 2014 financials are on a proforma basis, which have been reconciled to the statutory accounts in the 2014 Annual Report.

The 2015 results include contributions from Advantage Salary Packaging from 17 December 2015

2015

Statutory

($m)

Add back:

Advantage

acquisition

cost 3 ($m)

2015

Adjusted

($ m)

2014

Proforma4

($m) Change

Revenue 91.8 - 91.8 73.4 25%

EBITA1 35.4 1.2 36.6 24.2 51%

NPAT 20.2 0.8 21.0 7.4 184%

Add: Amortisation (tax

effected)
4.0 - 4.0 8.8 (55)%

Add: Cash tax benefit

of amortisation
1.2 - 1.2 1.2 0%

NPATA2 25.4 0.8 26.2 17.4 51%

EBITA margins 38.6% 39.9% 33.0%

NPATA margins 27.7% 28.5% 23.7%

PAGE 11

New health clients, strong organic uptake and the acquisition
of Advantage contributed to strong package growth in CY15

91,400

105,200

118,700

182,500

-

-

-

7,400

-

-

-

6,400

50,000

 -

 20,000

 40,000

 60,000

 80,000

 100,000

 120,000

 140,000

 160,000

 180,000

 200,000

2012 2013 2014 New clients
(net)

Organic uptake
and other

Advantage
acquisition

2015

N
u

m
b

e
r

o
f
a

c
ti
v
e

 p
a

c
k
a

g
e

s

Package growth in 2015

PAGE 12

Operating cash flows remain greater than 100% NPATA, with

[…]

3. Recurring capital expenditure is exclusive of a one-time telephony system upgrade in 2015 ($0.2m) and a one-time office fit-out in 2014 ($1.3m)

31 December 2015

Statutory ($m)

31 December 2014

Proforma ($m)1 Change

Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST) 96.8 76.6 26%

Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of

GST)
(64.9) (47.9) 35%

Interest received from operations 1.0 0.7 43%

Interest paid (0.5) (0.6) (17)%

Income taxes paid (4.5) (4.8) (6)%

Net cash from operating activities 27.9 24.0 16%

As a % of NPATA2 110% 138%

Capital expenditure – recurring3 (0.3) (0.2)

PAGE 13

Including the full year contributions of the acquisitions,
2015 pro-forma NPATA is c$33m

1. Historical acquisition results are unaudited and intangibles have been provisionally allocated to goodwill. The results also assumes that the acquisition debt is drawn down for the full year.

2. EBITA refers to earnings before interest, tax and amortisation.

3. NPATA is net profit after tax, adjusted to exclude the non-cash tax effected amortisation of intangibles.

2015

Adjusted

($ m)

Add:

Acquisitions

historical

results1

($ m)

2015

Pro-forma for

acquisitions

($ m) Change

Revenue 91.8 16.7 108.5 18%

EBITA2 36.6 11.7 48.3 32%

NPAT 21.0 6.4 27.4 30%

Add: Amortisation (tax effected) 4.0 - 4.0 -

Add: Cash tax benefit of

amortisation
1.2 - 1.2 -

NPATA3 26.2 6.4 32.6 24%

EBITA margins 39.9% 70.0% 44.5%

NPATA margins 28.5% 38.3% 30.0%

PAGE 14

• Net debt / LTM EBITDA below 1.0 x

1 – Comprising the 2015 SIQ EBITDA plus proforma, unaudited full year EBITDA of the acquired businesses

* A further $5m of debt has been drawn down (total per Balance Sheet is $53m, gross of borrowing costs) to cover net liabilities arising from the acquisitions.

We remain conservatively geared with net debt / LTM EBITDA1

less than 1.0

5.9

27.9

(0.5)

(14.4)

18.9

(6.0)

(48.0)

1.8 (33.3)
-40.0

-30.0

-20.0

-10.0

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

2014 Net
cash

Cashflows
from